

GAHC040013772025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./184/2025

Khumbongmayum Binayet Singh and 4 Ors
Son of Khumbongmayum Surjakanta Singh of Sagolband Ingudam Leirak Near
Thangapat Restaurant, Imphal West, Manipur 795001 2: Takhellambam Bobo
Singh

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Late T Iboton Singh of Kwakeithel Moirangpurel
PO and PS Imphal
Imphal West District
Manipur 795001 proprietor of M/s Manikumar Variety Store
Leimakhujam Leikai
Imphal West District
Manipur

3: Maisnam Jelly Singh

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Late Maisnam Bidhu Singh of Sagolband Meino Leirak Maisnam
Nongthomba Leikai
PO and PS Lamphel
Imphal West District
Manipur 795001

4: Smti Ayekpam Premabati Devi

Age:

Occupation :

Wife of Ayekpam Manitomba Meete of Sagolbang Tera Loukrakpam Leikai
Imphal West District
Manipur 795001 opposite Takyel Industrial Estate Complex

5: Henarina Ayekpam

Age:

Occupation :

Daughter of Ayekpam Manitiba Meetei of Sagolband Tera Loukrakpam Leikai
Imphal West District
Manipur 795001 opposite Takyel Industrial Estate Complex

VERSUS

The State of AP and 5 Ors
represented by the PP of AP 2:Bengia Sunday

Age: 23

Occupation :

Son of Shri kame Bengia

resident of Itanagar

PO and PS Itanagar

Papum Pare District

Arunachal Pradesh.

3:The Branch Manger

Age: 0

Occupation :

Axis Bank

Imphal Branch

Imphal

Manipur.

4:The Branch Manager

Age: 0

Occupation :

State Bank of India

Imphal Branch

Imphal

Manipur.

5:The Branch Manager

Age: 0

Occupation :

Indian Bank

Uripok Branch

Imphal

Manipur.

6:The Branch Manager

Age: 0

Occupation :

State Bank of India

Tera Bazar Branch

Imphal

Manipur

Advocate for the Petitioner : Minki Boje, Nending Kago

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP, Tayom Gamoh, Phurpa Tsering, Logsang Yountan, Dejum Tally, Tsering Gyatso, Apra Linggi, Tapi Omo, R B Yadav

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 08.05.2026

Heard Mr. M. Boje, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. T. Ete, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State and Mr. T. Gyatso, learned counsel for respondent No. 2.

Office Note dated 07.05.2026 reveals that the service report in respect of respondents No. 4 and 6 is still awaited.

Trial Court record in the instant case has also not been received as yet.

List the matter on **03.06.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant